
GENERAL COUNCIL CONTACT SHEET 
 

    Last      First E-mail Work Address Work # Home # Pager# Cell # 

LOCAL EXECUTIVE BOARD      

Ray Juanita Juanitaray@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0786 248-723-0790  248-310-4121 

Cox Tim TimCox@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0787     734-355-0501 

McKinney Al AllanMcKinney@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0788   313-449-1880 

Dyer Bill 223treasurer@gmail.com Local Hall 313-216-0792   419-764-8708 

Brennan Ignatius IgnatiusBrennan@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-583-0248   313-687-0166 

Hirth Shawn Dozer_48116@yahoo.com G-37 – WSC 313-897-1004    248-880-9385 

Badger Jamykal jamykalbadger@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-304-6436   313-304-6436 

Frady Jeff Jfrady@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-271-7978   586-822-1288 

Bijarro, Sr. Zak Zakbijarro70@gmail.com Western Wayne S.C.    734-731-0331 

Holmes John JohnHolmes@local223uwua.org NHSC 517-545-9766 248-684-5850  248-884-0307 

Campbell Walter WalterCampbell@local223uwua.org Ann Arbor S.C.    313-303-0084 

Watkins Mike MikeWatkins@local223uwua.org Pontiac S.C. 248-745-5071 517-548-2219 313-276-2136 313-608-5144 

McClanahan Shon mc_shon@yahoo.com OSB EF2 734-586-5081   734-770-2883 

Mullins Mike Mikemullins5741@yahoo.com St. Clair PP-FMS  517-552-1040  810-278-5328 

James David davidjames@local223uwua.org Local Hall    313-377-3493 

Beverlin Travis Tbev313@yahoo.com     248-794-6443 

Eagles Shawn eagles@porthuron.org     810-984-9770 

TRUSTEES        

Huckleberry Leroy huck@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0795   313-218-7937 

Abbott Ken kenabinoids@gmail.com G-27 W.S.C. 313-897-1004   313-615-1356 

Langton Eric fermisecretary@gmail.com 112 OSB-EF2 734-915-0288   734-915-0288 

        

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES DIVISION      

Mullins Mike Mikemullins5741@yahoo.com St. Clair PP-FMS    810-278-5328 

Williamson Glenn glenntwilliamson@gmail.com     248-444-8978 

Mazzocco Tony mazzoccots@gmail.com Monroe PP    734-323-7559 

Mason Todd tmason@local223uwua.org Fermi 2 – Bldg. 40    419-351-7516 

Dougherty Mark MDougherty81@hotmail.com MPP – Facil Bldg.    810-869-0501 

 
GAS DIVISION       

Brennan Ignatius IgnatiusBrennan@local 223uwua.org Local Hall 313-583-0248   313-687-0166 

Jones Chris ChrisJones@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-583-0248   734-776-9197 

Owens LeBraun LeBraunOwens@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-583-0248   313-685-0563 

Mihalyfi Todd ToddMihalyfi@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-583-0248 734-272-5850  313-421-2215 

Steffes John JohnSteffes@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-583-0248   734-664-2006 
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Last First E-mail Work Address Work # Home # Pager  Cell # 

METER DIVISION       

Bijarro, Sr. Zak Zakbijarro70@gmail.com Western Wayne S.C.    734-731-0331 

Jones Tajuan tajuanjones@gmail.com 163 Western Wayne S.C.    734-308-2959 

Sigler Kenneth Ksigler07@att.net WSC    313-820-4342 

Ringo Deborah das1014@yahoo.com G-42 - WSC    313-806-4696 

Berryman Michael Berrymm65@gmail.com Lapeer S.C.    248-804-6978 

        

MOTOR TRANSPORTATION DIVISION      

Watkins Mike MikeWatkins@local223uwua.org Pontiac S.C. 248-745-5071 517-548-2219 313-276-2136 313-608-5144 

Jasinski Kevin bbfnotchback@gmail.com L-100 – W.S.C. 313-897-0360   734-624-9775 

Gabriel Kentrell Kentrellmg@yahoo.com Trombly S.C.    313-520-1847 

Johnson Mike mwdJohnson@yahoo.com Redford S.C.    313-236-2236 

Mugridge Jeffrey Luggz37@gmail.cmo Trombly S.C.    810-824-7300 

        

NUCLEAR GENERATION DIVISION      

McClanahan Shon mc_shon@yahoo.com OSB EF2 734-586-5081   734-770-2883 

Nick Major Fermivicechair@gmail.com OSB EF2 734-586-5248   734-347-5928 

Hughes Brian Hughesbrian223@gmail.com OSB EF2 734-586-9895   313-399-0114 

Langton Eric fermisecretary@gmail.com 112 OSB-EF2 734-915-0288   734-915-0288 

DiBiase Daniel Fermitreasurer@gmail.com  118 OSB Maint.-Electrical EF2 734-586-4249    734-341-2598 

        

OFFICE, PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL DIVISION      

Badger Jamykal jamykalbadger@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-304-6436   313-304-6436 

Coleman Michael Michaelcoleman@local223uwua.org 550 WCB    313-304-6511 

Rodgers Tracee traceerodgers@local223uwua.org 275 S.B.    313-304-6938 

Carter BLUE bleucarter@local223uwua.org Western Wayne S.C.    313-608-0446 

McReynolds Antoine Antoinemcreynolds@yahoo.com 469 S.B.    313-282-2929 

        

POWER GENERATION DIVISION      

Frady Jeff Jfrady@local223uwua.og Local Hall 313-271-7978   586-822-1288 

Mator Tom ThomasMator@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-271-7978   313-480-9419 

Stockwell Bart bartstockwell@yahoo.com Local Hall 313-271-7978   810-531-6170 

Horuczi George gjhoruczi@gmail.com Local Hall 313-271-7978   734-301-9126 

Collins Sean  seandonuts@gmail.com Local Hall 313-271-7978   313-289-2265 
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Last First E-mail Work Address Work # Home # Pager  Cell # 

STORES DIVISION       

Holmes John JohnHolmes@Local223uwua.org NHSC 517-545-9766 248-684-5850  248-884-0307 

Grzebyk Steve grzebyksj@yahoo.com W-100 – WSC 313-549-2603     313-549-2603 

Robinson Ebony Echelon_327@yahoo.com Redford S.C.      313-655-5357 

Cordvae Danielle DCNICOLE@ATT.NET Trombly S.C. 313-235-2321   734-516-0166 

Haney Keith Keithhaney08@gmail.com W-100 – WSC    313-318-8980 

        

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM – SUBSTATIONS DIVISION      

James David davidjames@local223uwua.org Local Hall    313-377-3493 

Ramirez Vince Vramirez@local223uwua.org Howell S.C.  517-546-1585  810-599-3208 

Kubacki Reuben ReubenKubacki@local223uwua.org North Area E. C. 313-283-2004   586-899-8322 

Essa Raf Ressa777@yahoo.com 483 S.B.    313-802-3407 

Carnill Keith  Hulk654@hotmail.com Caniff S.C.    313-999-6028 

        

UNDERGROUND LINES DIVISION       

Campbell Walter Walter.campbell@local223uwua.org Ann Arbor S.C.    313-303-0084 

Akey Brad bradakey@yahoo.com Trombly S.C.    248-320-0082 

Reid Lloyd Reidlloyd72@gmail.com Mt. Clemens S.C.     

Hall Tony Ajhall734@gmail.com Western Wayne S.C.    734-231-5007 

Donaldson Brandon BrandonDonaldson1982@gmail.com Trombly S.C.    313-506-8886 

        

W.S.C. SHOPS DIVISION       

Hirth Shawn Dozer_48116@yahoo.com G-37 - WSC 313-897-1004    248-880-9385 

Hill Norman Norm9873@yahoo.com G-37 – WSC 313-897-1004   248-388-2193 

Sancho Kevin K3vinSanch0@gmail.com G-37 - WSC 313-897-1004   734-732-9808 

Payok, Jr. Steven Payokcuda@aol.com G-73 – WSC    586-243-5908 

Bacarella Tom t_bacarella@hotmail.com G-37 – WSC 313-897-1004   734-735-4738 

        

TRANSMISSION TRADES DIVISION      

Beverlin Travis tbev313@yahoo.com Stephens Whs.    248-794-6443 

Bell Michael Mikebell82@yahoo.com     313-363-0409 

Bially Mike Mikebially@gmail.com     810-841-8893 

Jones Chris Cjonesy81@hotmail.com Wayland Whs.    734-915-0700 

Huesgen Donald Huesgen55@yahoo.com Belleville Hdqrs. 248-504-1863   586-864-8990 
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PORT HURON SUPERVSORS DIVISION      

Eagles Shawn eagles@porthuron.org     810-984-9770 

Houston Alex houstona@porthuron.org     810-984-9780 

Vacant         

Vacant        

Seifert Dianna seifertd@porthuron.org     810-650-9102 

 

LOCAL DIRECTORS      

Burger (Safety) Todd toddburger@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0794   734-755-1109 

Jones (Safety) Nykolas nykolasjones@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0793   313-218-2512 

Huckleberry (Safety) Leroy huck@local223uwua.org Union Hall 313-216-0795   313-218-7937 

Vacant (Human Rights)        

Tingle (Training) Dave Dtingle7@yahoo.com Caniff SC    313-333-0549 

Brennan (Training) Ignatius IgnatiusBrennan@local 223uwua.org Local Hall 313-583-0248   313-687-0166 

Cousino (Field Safety) Jason jasoncousino@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-235-6272   734-777-6749 

Mullins (Organizing) Mike Mikemullins5741@yahoo.com St. Clair    810-278-5328 

Kubacki (Organizing) Reuben ReubenKubacki@local223uwua.org North Area E.C.    586-899-8322 

Smith-Parker (Women’s) Shonda E61545@gmail.com WCB    313-333-8232 

Carter (Women’s) Bleu bleucarter@local223uwua.org Western Wayne    313-304-6363 

Badger (PAC) Jamykal jamykalbadger@local223uwua.org Local Hall    616-375-8416 

Turner (Retirees/Women’s) Paula Paulafor223@gmail.com     734-347-2200 

Little (Retirees) Marc Marc.Little29@gmail.com     313-320-3845 

Bijjarro, Sr. (Veterans) Zak Zakbijarro70@gmail.com Western Wayne S.C.    734-731-0331 
 

OFFICE STAFF 

Berlasi Aurora AuroraBerlasi@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0789 Ext. 223   

Simancas Gloria GloriaSimancas@local223uwua.org Local Hall 313-216-0791 Ext. 221   

Office Extension Direct # Office Extension Direct #   

Juanita Ray 226 313-216-0786 Substation #2 233 313-271-1392   

Tim Cox 225 313-216-0788 Safety (Burger) 239 313-271-0794   

Al McKinney 224 313-216-0787 Safety (Jones) 240 313-216-0793   

Bill Dyer 222 313-216-0792 Safety (Huckleberry) 229 313-216-0795   

Local #’s  313-271-9700         Fax:  313-271-9920 Copy Room 227    

Meter B.U. 230 313-271-1902 Hotline (Discrimination) 313-441-2267    

Substation B.U.- #1 232 313-271-1356 Directors/TT Room 247    

Underground Lines B.U. 219   Power Gen B.U.  237 313-271-7978  

OPT B.U. 231  Gas B.U. 228 313-216-0970   
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